	U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
	RM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office S ONLY			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Petents and Trademarks. Pl	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party:	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):			
Lake Technology Limited  Additional names attached Yes X No	Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation 100 Potrero Ave.			
3. Nature of Conveyance;  X Assignment Change of Nan Other;	San Francisco, California			
Execution Date: 11/17 & 21/06	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No			
4. Application Number or Patent Number  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exec	ution date of the application is:			
Application Number	Patent Number			
SEE ATTACHED APPENDIX A	SEE ATTACHED APPENDIX A			
If checked, add	ditional numbers are attached			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerdocument should be mailed:	6, Total Number of applications and patents involved: 1			
David N. Lathrop, Esquire GALLAGHER & LATHROP A Professional Corporation 601 California Street, Suite 1111 San Francisco, CA 94108-2805	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Enclosed  X Charge to deposit account (copy attached)			
	8, Deposit account number: 07-0137			
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy or the original document.  Thomas A. Gallagher  Dull November 28, 2006				
Name	Signature Date			
	Total # pages including cover sheet:			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services FAX 571-273-0140 Director of the US patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alaxandria, VA 22213-1450				
Rev. 05/03	Atty. File No.: LAKE000			

## APPENDIX A

## **Issued Patents**

Patent	Title	Issue Date	Inventors
Number			
5,502,747	Method and Apparatus for Filtering an Electronic Environment with Improved Accuracy and Efficiency and Short Flow-Through Delay	March 26, 1996	David S. McGrath
5,990,818	Method and Apparatus for Processing Sigma-Delta Modulated Signals	November 23, 1999	David Stanley McGrath
6,021,206	Methods and Apparatus for Processing Spatialised Audio	February 1, 2000	David Stanley McGrath
6,259,795	Methods and Apparatus for Processing Spatialised Audio	July 10, 2001	David Stanley McGrath
6,370,156	Time Processed Head Related Transfer Functions in a Headphone Spatialization System	April 9, 2002	David Stanley McGrath
6,373,416	Lookahead Sigma-Delta Modulator	April 16, 2002	David Stanley McGrath
6,389,390	Method of Compressing and Decompressing Audio Signal	May 14, 2002	Andrew Peter Reilly
6,421,697	Variants of Low-Latency Convolution-Smooth Updating of Filter Response Use Crossfades	July 16, 2002	David Stanley McGrath and Andrew Peter Reilly
6,515,603	Sigma Delta Modulator with Buried Date	February 4, 2003	David Stanley McGrath
6,532,291	Head Tracking with Limited Angle Output	March 11, 2003	David Stanley McGrath
6,574,649	Efficient Convolution Method and Apparatus	June 3, 2003	David Stanley McGrath
6,628,787	Wavelet Conversion of 3-D Audio Signals	September 30, 2003	David Stanley McGrath and Adam Richard McKeag
6,687,663	Audio Processing Method and Apparatus	February 3, 2004	David Stanley McGrath and Glenn Norman Dickins
6,707,918	Formulation of Complex Room Impulse Responses from 3-D Audio Information	March 16, 2004	David Stanley McGrath and Adam Richard McKeag
6,718,042	Dithered Binaural System	April 6, 2005	David Stanley McGrath
6,741,706	Audio Signal Processing Method and Apparatus	May 25, 2004	David Stanley McGrath, Adam Richard McKeag,

Docket: LAKE000

-A-1- PATENT

REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0623

Patent Number	Title	Issue Date	Inventors
			Glenn Norman Dickins, Richard James Cartwright and Andrew Peter Reilly
6,766,028	Headtracked Processing for Headtracked Playback of Audio Signals	July 20, 2004	Glenn Norman Dickens
6,847,920	Approximation Sequence Processing	January 25, 2005	David S. McGrath
7,068,290	Authoring System	June 27, 2006	Stephen James Bennett, Richard James Cartwright, Nigel Lloyd Willing Helyer, and Roger David Butler
7,092,542	Cinema Audio Processing System	August 15, 2006	David Stanley McGrath

## **Pending Patent Applications**

Patent Application Number	Title	Filing Date	Inventors
09/508,713	Utilization of Filtering Effects in Stereo Headphone Devices	March 16, 2000	David Stanley McGrath and Adam Richard McKeag
10/177,407	Audio Testing System and Method	June 21, 2002	Alexandru Grancea and Stephen John Penfold
Patent Application Number	Title	Filing Date	Inventors
10/206,273	Sonic Landscapes System	July 26, 2002	Leonard Charles Layton
10/344,682	Audio Frequency Response Processing System	February 13, 1003	David Stanley McGrath
10/473,800	High Frequency Signal Construction Method and Apparatus	September 30, 2003	David Stanley McGrath
10/492,801	Low Latency Computation in Real Time Utilizing DSP Processor	August 31, 2004	David Stanley McGrath and Rose Bay
10/500,902	Interactive Specialized Audiovisual System	July 6, 2004	David Stanley McGrath, Daniel Richard Heckenberg and Stephen James Bennett
10/731,618	Digital Multirate Filtering	December 8, 2003	David Stanley McGrath
10/965,130	Improved Heal Related	October 14, 2004	David Stanley McGrath

Docket: LAKE000

-A-2-

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0624

P.

	Transfer Functions or		
	Panned Stereo Audio		
	Content	1	
10/970,123	Audio Processing System	10/12/2004	Andrew Peter Reilly and
	and Method		Adam Richard McKeag

Docket: LAKE000

-A-3-**PATENT** 

REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0625

## <u>Assignment</u>

LAKE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, having a place of business at Level 6, 136 Chalmers Street, Surry Hills NSW 2010, (formerly having a place of business at Suite 502, Level 5, 51-55, Mountain Street, Ultimo, New South Wales, Australia 2007) hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owns the entire right and interest in the United States Patents and Patent Applications identified in the attached Appendix A, which appendix forms an integral part of this Assignment.

DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING CORPORATION, 100 Potrero Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-4813, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in said patents and patent applications, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged:

ASSIGNOR sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest in each of said patents and patent applications, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement, and in each and every reissue, re-examination or extension of said patents including patents that may issue from said applications.

ASSIGNOR warrants, covenants and represents the fact that it has the right to sell, assign, transfer and convey the rights, titles and interests hereby assigned.

ASSIGNOR covenants that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE it will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said patents and patent applications, and execute all oaths, declarations and other papers necessary or desirable for use in interference proceedings involving any of said patents and patent applications. ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE, it will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings and litigation involving any of said patents and patent applications, including assisting in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to any of said patents and patent applications.

The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit

Docket: LAKE000 -1-

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0626 of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

For ASSIGNOR:

LAKE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

(Signature)

David Stunley McC

David Stanley McGrath (Printed Name) Nov 17th 2006

Director

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

On this 1711 day of Novision 2006, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared the above-named person, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on this Assignment he, or the entity upon behalf of which he agted, executed this Assignment.

Notary Public

--- ------

THOMAS ALLEN GALLAGHER COmm. # 1426496

NOTATY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
City and County of 5m francisco
My Comm. Expires July 16, 2007

Docket: LAKE000 -2-

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0627 For ASSIGNEE:

For Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation:

/ 0

Lily S. Cheung (Printed Name) Assistant Secretary

(Title)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

SEAL

Votery Public

A S

KALEO J. WILLESS
Commission # 1669086
Notary Public - California
San Francisco County
By Comm. Expires May 22, 2010

Docket: LAKE000

**RECORDED: 11/28/2006** 

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 018573 FRAME: 0628